
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 685
TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.11.2024


AMBITIOUS PROGRAMME FOR TRIBAL COMMUNITY


685.   Dr. Nishikant Dubey:
          Shri Parbhubhai Nagarbhai Vasava:
          Shri Vishnu Dayal Ram:
          Smt. Shobhanaben Mahendrasinh Baraiya:
          Shri Yaduveer Wadiyar:
          Shri Jagdambika Pal:

Will the Minister of Tribal Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) the salient features of the ambitious programme aimed at addressing critical gaps in social infrastructure, health and education;

(b) the total number of beneficiaries so far under the said programme along with the amount of funds spent thereon, State-wise particularly in respect of Gujarat; and

(c) the number of districts across States and Union Territories proposed to be covered under the said programme along with the criteria fixed in this regard?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR TRIBAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI DURGADAS UIKEY):

(a) to (c): On 15th November 2023, Hon'ble PM launched Pradhan Mantri Janjati Adivasi Nyaya Maha AbhiyaN
(PM JANMAN) for socio-economic development of 75 PVTG communities residing in 18 states and one UT.
The mission aims to provide basic facilities such as safe housing, clean drinking water and improved access to education, health and nutrition, road and telecom connectivity, electrification of unelectrified households and sustainable livelihood opportunities in 3 years. These objectives are planned to be met through 11 interventions implemented by 9-line Ministries.

In view of the implementation of PM JANMAN, the Ministry of Tribal Affairs through the State Governments/
UT Administration/departments including Gujarat has undertaken habitation level data collection exercise through PM Gati Shakti mobile application to estimate PVTG population figures and infrastructure gaps in order to cover PVTG population residing in villages & habitations under PM JANMAN. Based on the data captured (as on 21.11.2024), the number of PVTGs and Districts, State/UT-wise including Gujarat, are tabulated at Annexure-I. The State/UT-wise, including Gujarat, sanction of funds under PM JANMAN, Ministry-wise, is at Annexure-II.

Hon'ble PM launched Dharti Aaba Janjatiya Gram Utkarsh Abhiyan on 2nd October, 2024. The Abhiyan comprises of 25 interventions implemented by 17 line Ministries and aims to saturate infrastructural gaps in 63,843 villages, improve access to health, education, Anganwadi facilities and providing livelihood opportunities benefiting more than 5 crore tribals in 549 districts and 2,911 blocks in 30 States/UTs including Gujarat in 5 years. The State/UT-wise coverage of districts along with the ST population under this Abhiyan is at


Annexure-III. Each Ministry has been allocated budget and targets under Abhiyan and responsible for implementing the intervention assigned to it. The Abhiyan aims at Saturation through convergence and outreach.

The Abhiyan targets specific tribal-majority villages with populations of 500 or more, where at least 50% are tribal, and villages, in Aspirational districts, with at least 50 tribal population.

In short span of less than 2 months after launch of mission of 2nd October 2024, the Ministry of Education has sanctioned 304 hostels. Ministry of Health & Family Welfare has sanctioned 30 MMUs, and MoTA has sanctioned 6 Centre of Competence and projects for upgradation of residential schools and hostels based on the proposal submitted by the State.

The actual number beneficiaries to be covered under these Abhiyans is subjected to eligibility criteria of specific guidelines of concerned interventions as per norms approved.


Annexure-I

Annex referred to in reply to part (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.685 for answer on 28.11.2024 raised Dr. Nishikant Dubey, Shri Parbhubhai Nagarbhai Vasava, Shri Vishnu Dayal Ram, Smt.
Shobhanaben Mahendrasinh Baraiya, Shri Yaduveer Wadiyar, Shri Jagdambika Pal regarding
“Ambitious Programme for Tribal Community”


Estimate of PVTG population and districts based on the mobile application-based habitation survey by State Governments / UT Administrations/department including Gujarat (as on 21.11.2024)


S.No State* No. of Districts PVTG Population

1 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 2 191

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 13 492552

3 CHHATTISGARH 18 229743

4 GUJARAT 20 153516

5 JHARKHAND 24 398952

6 KARNATAKA 5 57448

7 KERALA 6 29511

8 MADHYA PRADESH 24 1229201

9 MAHARASHTRA 17 623143

10 ODISHA 14 300436

11 RAJASTHAN 1 128456

12 TAMIL NADU 21 380376

13 TELANGANA 10 63194

14 TRIPURA 8 273240

15 UTTAR PRADESH 1 3527

16 UTTARAKHAND 7 92233

17 WEST BENGAL 4 67087

Grand Total 195 4522806
* Bihar and Manipur are the other States covered under Abhiyan.


Annexure-II

Annex referred to in reply to part (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.685 for answer on 28.11.2024 raised Dr. Nishikant Dubey, Shri Parbhubhai Nagarbhai Vasava, Shri Vishnu Dayal Ram, Smt.
Shobhanaben Mahendrasinh Baraiya, Shri Yaduveer Wadiyar, Shri Jagdambika Pal regarding
“Ambitious Programme for Tribal Community”

State/UT-wise, including Gujarat, sanction of funds under PM JANMAN, Ministry-wise (as on 20.11.2024)

                                                                                                                                                 (value in RS crores)

S.
No.

Name of State MoRD (
PMAY-
G)

MoRD (
PMGSY)

MoHF
W (NR
HM)

MoWCD
(POSHA
N 2.0)

MoE (S
SA)

MoP (R
DSS)

MNR
E

MoC (
DoT-
USOF
)

MoTA

MPC VDVK

1 ANDHRA PR
ADESH

44.33 280.53 40.31 43.44 18.85 88.71 8.38 94.5 14.97 3.105

2 CHHATTISG
ARH

200.63 1698.92 19.65 32.28 68.3 38.17 6.42 21.6 8.52 1.1976

3 GUJARAT 94.46 1.24 5.76 8.04 13.75 0 0 12.6 1.66 0.525

4 JHARKHAN
D

54.54 113.86 7.45 13.32 27.5 74.13 11.71 4.5 0.62 1.438

5 KARNATAK
A

6.24 55.62 1.69 2.88 2.3 3.77 0.9 9 3.33 0.892

6 KERALA 1.36 0.00 7.45 0.84 10.1 0.86 0 6.3 2.29 0.2166

7 MADHYA PR
ADESH

1575.11 836.21 25.07 111.24 117.3 143.39 10.3 18.9 25.99 2.5755

8 MAHARASH
TRA

100.54 0.00 26.42 26.4 35.75 26.61 0 8.1 12.47 1.812

9 ODISHA 263.72 149.75 16.94 14.64 82.5 0 0 13.5 24.64 1.7765

10 RAJASTHAN 167.68 68.86 2.03 10.8 9.2 40.34 0 0.9 3.33 4.3296

11 TAMIL NAD
U

31.14 0.00 35.57 5.04 14.91 29.89 0 0.9 10.09 1.2015

12 TELANGAN
A

0 66.85 4.74 10.2 19.75 6.79 1.63 4.5 2.91 0.7305

13 TRIPURA 153.97 114.32 2.03 20.04 37.6 61.52 8.52 9 4.57 1.27

14 UTTAR PRA
DESH

2.04 0.00 0.68 0.12 5.5 1.1 0 0 0.83 0.1595

15 UTTARAKH
AND

26.38 0.00 8.13 0.96 7.35 0.6 0 0 3.01 0.157


16 WEST BENG
AL

0 0.00 4.74 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0

17 ANDAMAN
& NICOBAR

0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0.028

18 MANIPUR 0 0.00 0 5.04 5.5 0 0 0 0.00 0

19 BIHAR 0 0.00 0 5.88 0 0.28 0 0 0.00 0
GRAND TOTAL 2722.14 3386.2 208.66 311.16 476.16 516.16 47.86 204.3 119.24 21.41


Annexure-III


Annex referred to in reply to part (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.685 for answer on 28.11.2024 raised Dr. Nishikant Dubey, Shri Parbhubhai Nagarbhai Vasava, Shri Vishnu Dayal Ram, Smt.
Shobhanaben Mahendrasinh Baraiya, Shri Yaduveer Wadiyar, Shri Jagdambika Pal regarding
“Ambitious Programme for Tribal Community”

The State/UT-wise coverage of districts along with the ST population under Dharti Aaba Janjatiya Gram Utkarsh
Abhiyan


S. No Name of the State No. of District ST Population

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 18 655450

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 23 230896

3 ASSAM 32 2124774

4 BIHAR 24 407136

5 CHHATTISGARH 32 4909442

6 GOA 2 34105

7 GUJARAT 21 6605912

8 HIMACHAL PRADESH 10 117040

9 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 20 502935

10 JHARKHAND 24 4976859

11 KARNATAKA 28 805566

12 KERALA 4 219524

13 LADAKH 2 155238

14 LAKSHADWEEP 1 9322

15 MADHYA PRADESH 51 9323125

16 MAHARASHTRA 32 4694682

17 MANIPUR 13 629332

18 MEGHALAYA 12 1135901

19 MIZORAM 11 400652

20 NAGALAND 16 915742

21 ODISHA 27 4815670


22 RAJASTHAN 30 5537444

23 SIKKIM 6 72682

24 TAMIL NADU 16 303711

25 TELANGANA 30 1150538

26 D&D and DNH 2 147290

27 TRIPURA 8 828393

28 UTTAR PRADESH 26 311488

29 UTTARAKHAND 7 88723

30 WEST BENGAL 21 1707342

  Grand Total 549 53816914

